
 
 
 
Council Offices 
Argyle Road 
Sevenoaks 
Kent 
TN13 1HG 
 

Published: 15.05.23 

I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks commencing at 
7.00 pm on 23 May 2023 to transact the under-mentioned business. 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a continuous 
siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, following the fire 
exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for absence 
  
1.   To elect a Member to be Chairman for the ensuing year  

 
 

 
2.   To elect a Member to be Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year  

 
 

 
3.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 25 April 2023  
 

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
5.   Chairman's announcements  

 
 

 
6.   Returning Officer's report  

 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

 
7.   To elect the Leader of the Council for the ensuing four years  

 
 

 
8.   To note the appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader 

and the delegations of executive functions and appointments to 
the Cabinet made by the Leader  
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 
9.   To agree the scheme of delegations to Committees (as set out in 

Parts 3-12 of the Constitution) and to confirm/approve 
delegations to Officers (as set out in Part 13 of the Constitution).  
 

(Pages 19 - 96) 

 
10.   To note the Council's Policy Framework (Appendix F of the 

Constitution)  
 

(Pages 97 - 100) 

 



 
 

11.   To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance 
with the political balance rules  
 

(Pages 101 - 104) 

 
12.   To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of 

Committees for the municipal year 2023/24  
 

(Pages 105 - 106) 

 
13.   To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal  

year 2023/24  
 

(Pages 107 - 110) 

 
14.   To appoint representatives on other organisations  

 
(Pages 111 - 112) 

 
15.   Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood Plan  

 
(Pages 113 - 120) 

 
16.   To note the Quercus 7 Ltd Shareholder Agreement And Quercus 

Housing Ltd Guarantor Agreement  
 

(Pages 121 - 186) 

 
17.   To note the outgoing Chairman's Report.  

 
(Pages 187 - 188) 

 
 EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

 The Annual Meeting of the Council will be followed immediately by a special 
meeting of the Cabinet and the Licensing Committee to appoint to 
subcommittees, and other organisations within their remits.  

 
To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 
factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 
appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 



47 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Hunter (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Layland (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Ball, Bayley, Bonin, Brown, Bulford, Dr. Canet, 

Cheeseman, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, Collins, G. Darrington, 
P. Darrington, Dickins, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Esler, Eyre, Fleming, 
Fothergill, Griffiths, Grint, Harrison, Hogarth, Hudson, Kitchener, Layland, 
London, Maskell, McArthur, McGarvey, McGregor, Nelson, Pender, Pett, 
Purves, Reay, Thornton, Waterton and Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Morris, Raikes, 
Roy, Williamson and Streatfeild 
 

 
  
52.    To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 

on 21 February 2023 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 4 April 2023  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 21 February 
2023 and of Extraordinary Council held on 4 April 2023, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

53.    To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of interest 
from Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

No additional declarations of interest were received.  
  
54.    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman announced that she had been delighted to attend the launch of 27- 37 
High Street, the Swanley Business Hub along with fellow District & Local Councillors. 
It  was anticipated that the Hub would be open at the beginning of May 2023. 
Following the morning events attending the Hub that evening she attended the 
Making it Happen Community Awards. There were many fantastic nominees and she 
was delighted to present the certificates to all the nominees. Every certificate and 
award was well deserved.  The Chairman also highlighted to Members that Run, Walk, 
Push against dementia was taking place on Sunday 14 May 2023, and encouraged 
Members to support the event.  

Keeping on the health theme the Chairman announced that Lullingstone Park Golf 
Course reopened to the public on Saturday 22 April, under the management of 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Council - 25 April 2023 

48 
 

Everyone Active. Both the Edenbridge and Sevenoaks Leisure Centres would reopen 
on Monday 1 May with a celebratory Community Open Day, also under Everyone 
Active. 

  

The Chairman was thrilled to announce that the Council had been awarded 
“Platinum” status once again from Investors in People. This was the fifth time in a row 
the Council had achieved the top-level accreditation from the organisation, which 
was a fantastic achievement and she congratulated staff for achieving the prestigious 
award. Sevenoaks was one of only two local authorities to hold the status.  

In other exciting news, Historic England had invited the Council to be the first, and 
only, Local Authority in the UK to undertake Heritage Crime Officer Training, which 
would help the Council safeguard the rich herit
[...]
ted in the financial 
implications to the report.  
  
Members debated the recommendation and it was moved by Councillor Clayton 
and duly seconded that the motion, be amended to include, “subject to the 
inclusion of affordable housing, within the scheme.”  
  
Members discussed the amendment, highlighting the Council’s priority for 
affordable housing in the District and that  the developer itself could set a 
precedent. In the Leader’s right of reply he advised that paragraph 4, says that 
profit from the residential phase was required to part contribute to the 
construction of the new leisure centre, which any other developer would not be 
doing. It was usual for the Council to request developers demonstrate the 
community benefit, which he believed the new leisure centre facilities 
demonstrated a community benefit in one of the areas in the district with two of 
the highest levels of deprivation and health inequalities. Two 100% affordable 
housing schemes had been delivered in Swanley, one with 17 units on the high 
street.  
  
The amendment was put to the vote and it was lost.  
The original motion was put to the vote.  
  

Resolved: That the provision of £21, 852, 476 in the Capital Programme to 
deliver the scheme which was to be funded as noted in the financial 
implications to the report, be agreed.  

  
   

58.    To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of Part 2 (The 
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which have 
been duly given.  
 

One question had been received from a Member in accordance with paragraph 19.3 
of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.  
  
Question 1: Cllr Purves 
  
“At the Extraordinary Meeting on 4 April, it was agreed that up to £1.83 million would 
be budgeted by SDC for costs associated with the failure of Sencio. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Council - 25 April 2023 

50 
 

This funding to be borrowed from earmarked reserves which would nee
[...]
anagement Plans 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



Appendix F - Page 2 

Kent Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Older Persons Housing Strategy 

Pay Policy Statement 

Private Sector Housing Strategy 

Private Sector Renewal Policy 

Revenue Budget 

Risk Management Strategy  

Safeguarding Policy and Action Plan 

Sevenoaks District Council Major Emergency Framework Document 2006/07 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan ( Core Strategy 2011 and Allocations and Development 
Management Plan 2015) 

Sevenoaks District Sustainable Community Action Plan 2007-2010 

Statement of Corporate Governance 

Sub-Regional Homeless Strategy 

Sub-Regional Housing Strategy 

Surveillance Policy 

Treasury Management Strategy 

Younger Persons Housing Strategy 

 

Non-Statutory 

Commercial Service Plan (Environmental Services) 

Council Plan 

Cultural Framework 

Debt Management Strategy 

Freedom of Information and Data Protection Charging Policy 

Digital Strategy Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Page 98

Agenda Item 10



Appendix F - Page 3 

Policy Document Giving Guidance for Charging and Trading Activities 

Records Management Policy 

Records Retention Policy 

Sevenoaks District Play Strategy  

 Movement Strategy  

Write off Policy (Local Tax and Benefits) 

Young People’s Action Plan 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



TO AGREE THE ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLITICAL BALANCE RULES 

Annual Council – 23 May 2023 

 

Introduction and Background  
 
1 The Council must allocate seats on committees and other prescribed bodies 

so as to give effect to the political balance rules. 

2 Section 15 of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 sets out 4 rules, 
and requires authorities to apply them in descending order of priority. 

• The first rule is that, where some or all of the members of an authority 
have formed into two or more political groups, then no Committee may
[...]
 Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Customer & Resources 

Appendices 

Appendix – seat allocation as agreed by the group Leaders for recommendation to 
Council (to follow)  

Background Papers 

None 

Page 104

Agenda Item 11



APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN, VICE CHAIRMEN AND MEMBERSHIP OF 
COMMITTEES 2023/24 

Annual Council – 23 May 2023 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 At each Annual meeting of Council and beginning of the Municipal year, 
Members are asked to agree the Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and membership of 
Committees in line with the Council’s Constitution and decision making 
structure. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 2030 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlotte Sinclair, Ext.7165

Recommendation to Annual Council:  That the appointments of Chairmen, Vice 
Chairmen and membership of Committees for 2023/24, attached as an Appendix 
to this report, be approved.

Page 105

Agenda Item 12



 

Jim Carrington-West 

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer Customer & Resources 

Appendices 

Council Committee Memberships (To follow) 

Background Papers 

Council’s Constitution 

Page 106

Agenda Item 12

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13284&J=2


CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24 

Annual Council 
[...]
 perceived impact 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlotte Sinclair Ext. 7165

Recommendation to Council: 

That the attached Appendix (to follow) setting out appointments to other 
organisations for the municipal year 2023/24 be confirmed. 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 14



regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Conclusions 

Members are requested to consider and approve the attached appointments.  

 

Jim Carrington – West  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Customer & Resources 

Appendices 

Appendix A – List of proposed appointments to other organisations (to follow) 

Background Papers 

None 

Page 112

Agenda Item 14



SEVENOAKS TOWN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Full Council – 23 May 2023 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report recommends that the Sevenoaks Town 
Neighbourhood Development Plan (STNDP) is ‘made’ (adopted) following a 
favourable local referendum result and is used to help determine planning 
applications in the town. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

Protecting the Green Belt 

Supporting and developing the local economy

Supporting the wellbeing of residents, businesses and visitors 

Ensuring that Sevenoaks remains a great place to live, work and visit

Contact Officer: Hannah Gooden, Ext. 7178

Recommendation to Full Council:

1.    Following a favourable local Referendum result, the Sevenoaks Town 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 2020-2038, incorporating the Examiner’s 
modifications, as presented to local Referendum, be “made” (adopted) with 
immediate effect and form part of the Council’s Development Plan, to help 
determine planning applications in the Neighbourhood Area.

2. The STNDP Decision Stat
[...]
as determined to 
be the Sevenoaks Town Council administrative boundary. 
 

3. Decision and Reasons 

With the incorporation of the Examiner’s modifications, the District Council agreed 
that the Neighbourhood Plan met the basic conditions and other requirements and 
could be put forward for a local Referendum. This was held on 4 May 2023. The 
referendum question was ‘Do you want Sevenoaks District Council to use the 

Page 119

Agenda Item 15

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20069153/sevenoaks_town_neighbourhood_plan
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20069153/sevenoaks_town_neighbourhood_plan


Neighbourhood Plan for Sevenoaks Town to help it decide planning applications in 
the Neighbourhood Area?’ The designated neighbourhood area followed that of the 
Sevenoaks Town Council parish boundary. 

The outcome was that 4294 (73%) of the people who voted were in favour of the 
Plan. 

Paragraph 38A(4)(a) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended) requires that the District Council must ‘make’ the Neighbourhood Plan if 
more than half of those voting have voted in favour of the Plan, unless (under 
Para. 38A(6)) this would breach or would otherwise be incompatible with an EU 
obligation or any of the Convention rights (within the meaning of the Human Rights 
Act 1998). 

In line with the outcome of the Referendum and having further considered whether 
making the Neighbourhood Plan would breach or would otherwise be incompatible 
with any EU obligation or any of the Convention rights, the District Council 
resolved, at its meeting on 23 May 2023 that:  

Following a favourable local Referendum result, the Sevenoaks Town 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 2020-2038, incorporating the Examiner’s 
modifications, as presented to local Referendum, be “made” (adopted) with 
immediate effect and form part of the Council’s Development Plan, to help 
determine planning applications in the Neighbourhood Area. 

 

4. Availability of documents 

The ‘made’ Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood Development Plan, Declaration of 
Referendum results and related documents can be viewed on the Council’s website 
at: 

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20069153/sevenoaks_town_neighbourhood_pl
an 

The report to Full Council in relation to the ‘making’ of the Neighbourhood Plan 
can be viewed at: 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=160&MId=2941&Ver=4&J=
8 

For further information, please contact the Planning Policy Team by email at: 

planning.policy@sevenoaks.gov.uk 

 

Page 120

Agenda Item 15

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20069153/sevenoaks_town_neighbourhood_plan
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/info/20069153/sevenoaks_town_neighbourhood_plan
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=160&MId=2941&Ver=4&J=8
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=160&MId=2941&Ver=4&J=8
mailto:planning.policy@sevenoaks.gov.uk


QUERCUS 7 LTD SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT AND QUERCUS HOUSING LTD 
GUARANTOR AGREEMENT 

Annual Council – 23 May 2023 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Members are asked to note the above agreements between the Council and its 
standalone companies.   

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 2030 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer: Charlotte Sinclair, Ext.7165

Recommendation to Annual Council:  That the Quercus 7 Ltd Sharehold
[...]
ortly be attending our second Run, Walk, Push for Dementia in Knole 
Park, a joyous occasion for the fun runners as well as the more dedicated 
athletes which raises valuable funds for the Dementia charities. 

I could cover many more pages about the wonderful experiences we have had 
and I just hope our next Chairman will have an equally enjoyable year.  

I cannot end without thanking the Democratic Services Team and Amanda 
Miller for their help and support over the two years, quietly and efficiently 
dealing with the booking of tickets and confirming details of visits. And, last but 
not least can I thank all Sevenoaks District Councillors for your support and 
encouragement. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 April 2023
	6 Returning Officer's report
	RETURNING OFFICER’S REPORT
	Council – 19 July 2022
	Introduction and Background
	1	At the four yearly election of District Councillors held on Thursday, 4 May 2023, the persons listed in the appendix to this report were duly elected to serve on the Sevenoaks District Council.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.
	Equality Assessment

	06 Returning Officers report Appendix A
	DISTRICT COUNCILLORS - District Warding Arrangements


	8 To note the appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and the delegations of executive functions and appointments to the Cabinet made by the Leader
	APPENDIX U - SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS OF EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (MAY 2021)
	1.	Scope of the Scheme of Delegations of Executive Functions by the Leader of the Council
	1.1	This Scheme of Delegations is made pursuant to paragraph 9.2 of Part 2 of the Council’s Constitution which requires that a written record of delegations of executive functions be presented by the Leader of the 
[...]
y member of the Cabinet has a conflict of interest this should be dealt with as set out in the Members’ Code of Conduct.
	6.17	If the exercise of an executive function has been delegated to a Committee of the Cabinet, an individual Member or an Officer, and should a conflict of interest arise, then the function will be exercised in the first instance by the person or body by whom the delegation was made and otherwise as set out in the Member’ Code of Conduct.


	9 To agree the scheme of delegations to Committees (as set out in Parts 3-12 of the Constitution) and to confirm/approve delegations to Officers (as set out in Part 13 of the Constitution).
	PART 3 –STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	1.	Establishment
	2.	Composition
	3.	Membership
	4.	Voting
	5.	Quorum
	6.	Number of meetings
	7.	Role and Function (Terms of Reference)
	8.	Standards Assessment Working Party (Terms of Reference)
	9.	Standards Hearings Sub-Committee (Terms of Reference)
	10.	Standards Sub-Committee for Granting Dispensations
	11.	Codes and Protocols

	05 Part 4 - Executive
	PART 4 – EXECUTIVE
	1.	Role
	2.	Form and Composition
	3.	Leader
	4.	Other Cabinet Members
	5.	Cabinet Procedure Rules
	Who may Make Executive Decisions?
	Delegation by the Leader
	Further Delegation of Executive Functions

	How are Cabinet Meetings Conducted?
	Who can put Items on the Cabinet Agenda?

	6.	How Decisions are Made
	7.	Responsibility for Functions
	8.	Support Groups to Cabinet


	06 Part 5 - Scrutiny Function
	PART 5 - SCRUTINY FUNCTION
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Role and Scope
	3.	Specific Functions
	4.	Membership


	07 Part 6 - Audit Committee
	PART 6 – AUDIT COMMITTEE
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Membership of the Committee
	3.	Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee
	Audit Activity
	Regulatory Framework
	Accounts

	4.	Audit Committee Procedure Rules
	Appointment of Sub-Committees/Working Groups
	Procedure at Meetings of the Audit Committee
	Meetings of the Audit Committee
	Work Plan
	Agenda Items
	Reports and Recommendations from the 
[...]
ntaining the Constitution
	Ensuring Lawfulness and Fairness of Decision�Making
	Supporting the Standards Committee
	Conducting Investigations
	For Access to Information
	Advising whether Cabinet Decisions are within the Budget and Policy Framework
	Providing Advice
	Restrictions on Posts

	5.	Functions of the s.151 Officer (the Chief Officer Finance and Trading)
	Ensuring Lawfulness and Financial Prudence of Decision�Making
	Administration of Financial Affairs
	Contributing to Corporate Management
	Providing Advice
	Giving Financial Information
	Restrictions on Functions

	6.	Duty to provide sufficient resources to the Monitoring Officer, the s.151 Officer and the Returning Officer
	7.	Conduct
	8.	Employment
	9.	Delegations to Officers
	Introduction - Overall Basis
	Overall Limitations
	10.	Further Provisions:


	Organisational Structure Chart


	10 To note the Council's Policy Framework (Appendix F of the Constitution)
	APPENDIX F: The Council’s Policy Framework

	11 To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the political balance rules
	TO AGREE THE ALLOCATION OF SEATS TO POLITICAL GROUPS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLITICAL BALANCE RULES
	Annual Council – 23 May 2023
	Bodies to which proportionality does not or need not apply
	Other Options Considered and/or Rejected
	Key Implications

	12 To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of Committees for the municipal year 2023/24
	APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN, VICE CHAIRMEN AND MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2023/24
	Annual Council – 23 May 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment



	13 To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal  year 2023/24
	CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023/24
	Annual Council – 23 May 2023
	Introduction and Background
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Equality Assessment


	Calendar of Meetings 2023-24 v8 DRAFT
	Page 1
	Page 2


	14 To appoint representatives on other organisations
	APPOINTMENTS TO OTHER ORGANISATIONS 2023/24 – NON-EXECUTIVE
	Annual Council – 23 May 2023
	Introduction and Background
	1	It is the responsibility of the Annual Meeting of the Council to confirm the Council’s non-executive appointments to other organisations.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment

	Conclusions


	15 Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood Plan
	SEVENOAKS TOWN NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN
	Introduction
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications


	App. 1 - STNDP Decision Statement May 2023

	16 To note the Quercus 7 Ltd Shareholder Agreement And Quercus Housing Ltd Guarantor Agreement
	QUERCUS 7 LTD SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT AND QUERCUS HOUSING LTD GUARANTOR AGREEMENT
	Annual Council – 23 May 2023
	Introduction and Background
	1	Members are asked to note the above agreements between the Council and its standalone companies.
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement
	Equality Assessment


	Shareholder Agreement 2.1
	4. 	DIRECTOR’S UNDERTAKING

	Guarantor agreement 2.1

	17 To note the outgoing Chairman's Report.



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

ANNUAL COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2023 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr Layland (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Ball (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Alger, Baker, Barker, Barnes, Barnett, Bayley, Bulford, 

Camp, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, 
Esler, Ferrari, Grint, Gustard, Harrison, Haslam, Hogarth, Horwood, 
Hudson, Kitchener, Leaman, Lindop, Malone, Manamperi, Manston, 
Maskell, McArthur, Morgan, Morgan, Purves, Reay, Robinson, Roy, Scott, 
Shea, Silander, Skinner, Streatfeild, Thornton, Varley, Waterton, White, 
Williamson and Williams 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. G. Darrington, 
P. Darrington and Granville 
 

 
  
1.    To elect a Member to be Chairman for the ensuing year  

 
Cllr Thornton proposed and Cllr Perry Cole seconded that Cllr Alan Layland be 
elected Chairman of the Council for the next municipal year.  
  
Cllr Leaman proposed and it was duly seconded that Cllr Clayton be elected Chairman 
of the Council for the next municipal year. 
  
The motions were put to the vote and it was 
  

Resolved: That Cllr Layland be elected Chairman of the Council for the 
municipal year, 2023/24.  

  
Cllr Layland made the declaration of acceptance of office and took the chair. The new 
Chairman thanked the Council for his election and expressed his appreciation for the 
many good wishes he had received.   
  
Councillors expressed their sincere thanks to the outgoing Chairman, Mrs Avril 
Hunter, for her service to the Council and to the District and to Allan Hunter, in his 
role as Chairman’s consort. Members expressed their appreciation. The new 
Chairman presented a gift and the past Chairman’s badge and shield to Mrs Hunter, 
and a gift to Mr Hunter.  
  
In response to the thanks expressed, Mrs Hunter thanked Cllr Layland for his support 
as her Vice Chairman, and offered particular thanks to her husband.  
  



Annual Council - 23 May 2023 

2 
 

Cllr Layland announced that his Consort for the year would be his wife, Mrs Lyn 
Layland and presented her with the badge of office and flowers. He announced that 
Reverend Anne Bourne, Parish of St Luke’s, would be his Chaplain and invested her 
with the Chaplain’s cross.  
  
Cllr Layland in the Chair 
  
2.    To elect a Member to be Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year  

 
Cllr Thornton proposed and Cllr Perry Cole seconded that Cllr Laurence Ball be 
elected Vice Chairman of the Council for the ensuing municipal year.  
  

Resolved: That Cllr Ball be appointed Vice Chairman of the Council for the 
municipal year 2023/24.  

  
Cllr Ball made the declaration of acceptance of office and expressed his thanks to the 
Council for his appointment.  
  
3.    To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 

on 25 April 2023  
 

The Chairman moved that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 25 April 
2023, be approved and signed as a correct record.  
  

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25 April 
2023, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  

4.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  
  
5.    Chairman's announcements  

 
The Chairman announced that he had chosen two charities to support this year. The 
first being Sevenoaks Area Dementia Friendly Community. As Vice Chairman, he got 
to see the work the charity undertook and he looked forward to supporting them 
even more this year.  

The second charity, was the Eden Valley Museum Trust. A local museum, at the heart 
of the community in Edenbridge and was run primarily by volunteers.  

   
6.    Returning Officer's report  

 
Resolved: That the Returning Officer’s report be noted.  
  

7.    To elect the Leader of the Council for the ensuing four years  
 



Annual Council - 23 May 2023 

3 
 

Cllr Perry Cole proposed, and it was duly seconded that Cllr Thornton be elected as 
Leader of the Council for the next four years.  
  

Resolved: That Cllr Thornton be elected Leader of the Council for the next 
four years.  
  

8.    To note the appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and the 
delegations of executive functions and appointments to the Cabinet made by the 
Leader  
 
Resolved: That the delegations of executive functions and appoints to the 
Cabinet, be noted.  
  

9.    To agree the scheme of delegations to Committees (as set out in Parts 3-12 of 
the Constitution) and to confirm/approve delegations to Officers (as set out in 
Part 13 of the Constitution).  
 

Cllr Thornton proposed, and Cllr Perry Cole seconded that the delegations to 
Committees and Officers, and delegations of executive functions by the Leader of the 
Council be agreed.  
  

Resolved: That the delegations to Committees (Parts 3 – 12 of the 
Constitution) and the delegations to Officers (Part 13 of the Constitution) be 
agreed. 

   
10.    To note the Council's Policy Framework (Appendix F of the Constitution)  

 
Resolved: That the Council’s policy framework as set out in Appendix F of the 
Constitution, be noted.  
  

11.    To agree the allocation of seats to political groups in accordance with the 
political balance rules  
 

Cllr Thornton moved, and Cllr Perry Cole seconded and it was unanimously  
  

Resolved:  That  
  
a)       the political balance of the Council be noted as: 33 Conservative; 14 

Liberal Democrat; 4 Green and 3 Independent;  
  

b)    the following political groupings be noted: 33 Conservative Group; 14 
Liberal Democrat Group; 4 Green Group; 2 Sevenoaks Independent Group, 
leaving 1 ungrouped; and 

  
c)    the allocation of seats as set out in the Appendix to the report be agreed. 
  

   
12.    To appoint the Chairmen, Vice-Chairmen and Membership of Committees for 



Annual Council - 23 May 2023 

4 
 

the municipal year 2023/24  
 

Cllr Thornton proposed and Cllr Perry Cole seconded that the appointments of 
Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and Membership of Committees for the municipal year 
2023/24 as detailed in the appendix to the report, be approved.  
  
The Chairman opened the item for debate and it was moved and duly seconded that 
Cllr Leaman be appointed Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee. Cllr Streatfeild spoke 
to his amendment stating that best practice guidance suggested that an opposition 
Member should chair a scrutiny committee to enable better scrutiny of the Executive.  
  
The amendment was put to the vote and was lost.  
  
Debate continued on the original motion.  
  
The motion was put to the vote. 
  

Resolved: That the appointments of Chairmen, Vice Chairmen and membership 
of Committees for 2023/24, be approved.  

   
13.    To confirm the calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal  year 2023/24  

 
Cllr Thornton moved and Cllr Perry Cole seconded that the amended calendar of 
meetings for the municipal year 2023/24, be confirmed.   
  

Resolved:  That the amended Calendar of ordinary meetings for the municipal 
year 2023/24 be confirmed. 

   
14.    To appoint representatives on other organisations  

 
Cllr Thornton moved and Cllr Perry Cole seconded that the appointment of 
representatives on outside organisations for the municipal year 2023/24 be agreed.  
  

Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal year 
2023/24 be confirmed. 

   
15.    Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood Plan  

 
It was moved by Cllr Thornton and duly seconded by Cllr Reay that the following a 
favourable local Referendum result, the Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood 
Development Plan 2020-2028, be made and the Development Plan Decision 
Statement be published.  
  
A Member spoke to the motion expressing his thanks for the plan coming through 
and for the cross party working to give the Town protection. He encouraged other 
Towns and Parishes to also do the same.  
  

Resolved: That  



Annual Council - 23 May 2023 

5 
 

  

a)   following a favourable local Referendum result, the Sevenoaks Town 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 2020-2038, incorporating the 
Examiner’s modifications, as presented to local Referendum, be “made” 
(adopted) with immediate effect and form part of the Council’s 
Development Plan, to help determine planning applications in the 
Neighbourhood Area; and  

b)   The Sevenoaks Town Neighbourhood Development Plan Decision 
Statement (post-Referendum) shown at Appendix A, be published.  

   
16.    To note the Quercus 7 Ltd Shareholder Agreement And Quercus Housing Ltd 

Guarantor Agreement  
 

Councillor Thornton moved and Cllr Perry Cole Seconded that the Quercus 7 Ltd 
Shareholder Agreement and Quercus Housing Ltd Guarantor Agreement be noted.  
  

Resolved: That the Quercus 7 Ltd Shareholder Agreement and Quercus 
Housing Ltd Guarantor Agreement be noted.  

  
   
17.    To note the outgoing Chairman's Report.  

 
The report was noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.52 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


